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SEVEN DIALS, LONDON, WC2

Photographic Record Planning Application -  October ‘16 
2016

PROJECT BRIEF
- Improve the visibility of the main office entrance and approach to building.
- Improve reception.
- Explore opportunities to improve and or increase NIA.
- Design to improve and revamp common parts, circulation and staff facilities.
- CAT A finish to office accommodation urban style in line with the character of the building.
- Explore opportunities to include roof terrace / garden.

S E V E N  D I A L S
WA R E H O U S E
COVENT GARDEN
4 2 - 5 6  E A R L H A M  S T .
L O N D O N  W C 2
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EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN

All modern floor finishes to be removed back to 
substrate, leaving the floor clean and tidy and 
ready to take new floor finishes

Belgo restaurant duct at high level to be retained

100.30

100.22

99.31

102.05

Lift 1

BSL 105.14

104.86

Lift 2

3420

Soffit

2710
Sus Ceil

BSL 105.20

100.90

104.73
Soffit

Main entrance
(Seven Dial
Warehouse)

BS
L 

10
2.

67

BSL 102.52
BSL 105.19

BSL 102.18

BSL 102.41

BS
L 

10
2.

66

BS
L 

10
2.

66

100.29

100.75

100.69

101.63

BS
L 

10
3.

32

BS
L 

10
4.

21

100.30

M
ax

 1
02

.5
5

M
in

 1
02

.2
4

100.23

BSL 102.18

BSL 102.19

M
ax

 1
02

.5
3

M
in

 1
02

.2
6

M
ax

 1
02

.5
3

M
in

 1
02

.2
4

100.98

100.26

100.26

100.87

100.29

100.29

99.58

BSL 101.59
BSL 101.59

BS
L 

10
2.

43

BSL 102.16

Belgo Bin Store
(No Access)

M
ez

za
ni

ne
 fl

oo
r e

dg
e 

ab
ov

e

3030
103.32

Sus Ceil

2870

5290
105.58
Soffit

+680

Raised plith

+570

Raised plith

Assume building line to be confirmed following strip out

BS
L 

10
2.

99

2500
102.80

Sus Ceil

2500
102.80

Sus Ceil

Fire Exit
Belgo & Studio

Fire Exit
Studio

(Mezzanine level)

2500
102.80

Sus Ceil

Assume building line
to be confirmed following strip out

Main Entrance
Seven Dials

Studio

Fire
Exit

Acces
ladder

from viod
below

3860
104.76

Sus Ceil

Lobby

Reception

102.05

100.86

4320
105.18

Sus Ceil

2670
104.72

Sus Ceil
2470

103.33
Sus Ceil

BSL 104.96

Wheelchair
lift

Riser cupboard

Line of structure below

Li
ne

 o
f s

tru
ct

ur
e 

be
lo

w

100.86

100.29

5090
105.38

Sus Ceil

3030
103.32

Sus Ceil

5250
105.54

Sus Ceil

Belgo
Fire exit

(No Access)

NO CHANGES
PROPOSED

Seven Dial Club
Lobby

(No Access)

NO CHANGES
PROPOSED

Va
ul

te
d 

ce
ilin

g 
ed

ge
 a

bo
ve

EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN

527-EX.15

EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN
TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH DRAWING 527-EX.04

Void and construction of lift shaft is unknown
at this stage

Existing stainless steel dry riser in-let to be 
renewed. Inlet box powder coated finished in 
Traffic Black RAL 9017. Internal pipework to be 
reconfigured to suit new suspended ceiling level.

Modern platform lift and all associated frame and 
support to be removed.

Modern construction block wall to be removed 
above FFL. Dwarf wall to be maintain below FFL 
in accordance with structural engineer to support 
block and beam floor

Modern construction block wall to be removed 
leaving the junction with existing brick wall clean 
and tidy

Modern drylined service cupboard to be modified 
to suit new internal arrangement

All modern floor finishes to be removed back to 
substrate, leaving the floor clean and tidy and 
ready to take new floor finishes

Modern stair including any associated frame and 
support, handrails, brackets, etc. to be removed

Modern steel stair and glass balustarde to be 
modified to suit new internal arrangement

Modern glazed door and frame to be removed 
along with modern block work wall surround, 
leaving junction with existing in a clean and tidy 
condition

Modern glazed door and frame to be removed, 
leaving junction with existing in a clean and tidy 
condition

Modern drylined service cupboard to be 
maintained and modified to suit new internal 
arrangement

Modern timber stairs to be modified to suit new 
internal arrangement. Steel stringer and glass 
balustrade to be removed 

All modern drylined walls and suspended ceiling
installed as part of the CAT B fitout by previous
tenant are to be removed, leaving all surfaces
and junctions clean and tidy and ready to take

new finishes

Modern drylined partition forming
the toilet core installed as part of

the CAT B fitout by previous
tenant are to be removed, leaving

all surfaces and junctions clean
and tidy

Existing modern fire escape steel
staircase to be renewed with two

openings created in modern block work
wall enclosure to suit new internal

arrangement.

Modern drylined partition installed
as part of the CAT B fitout by

previous tenant are to be
removed, leaving all surfaces and

junctions clean and tidy

Timber raised floor area, inlcuding steel stairs, 
glass balustrade and steel handrails installed as 
part of the CAT B fitout by the previous tenant 
are to be removed back to substrate below, 
leaving the junctions with existing in a clean and 
tidy condition

Modern steel staircase and 
balustarde to be modified. 
Dryliined store below to be 
removed

Modern drylined partition installed as part of the 
CAT B fitout by previous tenant are to be 
removed, leaving all surfaces and junctions 
clean and tidy 

Modern construction passanger
lifts to be renewed

GW-02

GW-01

GW-03

GW-04

GW-05

Modern aluminium framed windows at ground 
floor level to be removed and replaced with 
heritage style metal fixed glazed window
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EARLHAM STREET ENTRANCE
FACADE ALTERATIONS

1:50 & 1:20 @ A1

527-EX.17

KEY
1. Original brick facade.

2. Black painted brick facade.

3. Glass door.

4. Stone plinth, painted black.

5. Stone surround, painted black.

6. Double glazed aluminium replacement 'modern' windows.

7. Window box planter.

8. Dry riser inlet

EXISTING EARLHAM ENTRANCE 
CLOSE UP ELEVATION
(Scale 1:50)

BELGO RESTAURANT
Fire exit

(No Change)

44 EARLHAM STREET
Studio B1 Office

42 EARLHAM STREET
Warehouse B1 Office

SEVEN DIALS CLUB
Entrance

AREA OF ALTERATIONS AT GROUND FLOOR
(Street level)

SEVEN DIALS CLUB

SEVEN
DIALS
CLUB

1.

2.

3.

3.

4.

5.

6.6.6.

7.

2.

7. 4.
8.

Black painted acrylic signboard fixed to existing facade.
with white vinyl letters

SEVEN DIALS WAREHOUSE 
ENTRANCE GLASS DOOR

SEVEN DIALS STUDIO 
ENTRANCE GLASS DOOR

EARLHAM STREET FACADE

Aluminium signboard fixed to existing facade.
with black vinyl letters

42

KEY ELEVATION
(Scale 1:200)

AREA OF ALTERATIONS AT GROUND FLOOR
(Street level)
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EXISTING MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN
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Duct riser void above
(Assumed)

Existing modern steel stair and glass 
balustarde to be modified to suit new 
internal arrangement.

Modern drylined partition installed
as part of the CAT B fitout by

previous tenant are to be
removed, leaving all surfaces and

junctions clean and tidy

Belgo restaurant duct at 
high level to be retained

Raised floor area, inlcuding steel stairs, glass 
balustrade and steel handrails installed as part 
of the CAT B fitout by the previous tenant are to 
be removed back to substrate below, leaving the 
junctions with existing in a clean and tidy 
condition

Modern construction block wall to be removed 
above FFL in accordance with structural 
engineer. Existing support to the retained Belgo 
duct to be detailed following the soft strip-out

Existing modern glass balustarde to be 
removed from the edge of the mezzanine 
floor and replaced with new steel handrail 
with mesh steel screens

Modern drylined partition installed
as part of the CAT B fitout by

previous tenant are to be
removed, leaving all surfaces and

junctions clean and tidy

Existing low level steel beam to be retained

Modern construction block wall to be retained

Existing steel columns and beams installed as 
part of the rebuild following the fire to be retained

BSL 105.19

5290
105.58
Soffit

Existing modern glass balustarde and steel 
handrails installed as part of the CAT B fitout by 
the previous tenant are to be removed from the 
edge of the mezzanine floor  removed, leaving 
the junctions with existing in a clean and tidy 
condition

EXISTING MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN

527-EX.16

Modern fire escape
block work wall
enclosure to be

maintained

Modern timber raised floor and
vinyl finish (Approx. 95mm build
up) to be removed back to solid

substrate, leaving the floor clean
and tidy

Lift 1Lift 2

Void and construction of lift shaft is unknown
at this stage

Modern construction passanger
lifts to be renewed

Existing modern lift shaft to be retained. Car 
interior to be renewed

Service
riser

Se
rv

ic
e 

ris
er

Belgo restaurant duct at 
high level to be retained

EXISTING MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN
TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH DRAWING 527-EX.05
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Existing modern fire escape steel 
staircase to be renewed with two 
openings created in modern block work 
wall enclosure to suit new internal 
arrangement.  

Existing MF suspended
ceiling to be removed as

part of the CAT B fitout
works. Soffit finish above is

unclear and will be
investigated following the

strip out works
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EXISTING THIRD FLOOR
1,081.5 ft2 B1 OFFICE GIA

AA
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Existing escape stair 
to be retained. 
Upper floors escape 
stair to be linked 
from above

Modern drylined partition
installed as part of the CAT
B fitout by previous tenant

are to be removed, leaving
all surfaces and junctions

clean and tidy

Modern toilets and partition
installed as part of the CAT
B fitout by previous tenant

are to be removed, leaving
all surfaces and junctions

clean and tidy and ready to
be renewed

Modern service riser
installed as part of the CAT

B fitout by previous tenant to
be modified to suit new

internal arrangement

Service riser

Belgo
duct

Riser

Service riser

Lift 1

Lift 2

Remove existing drylining 
around the entire perimeter wall 
to exposed brick wall behind

Modern suspended ceiling, bulkhead 
and coving details installed as part of 
the CAT B fitout by previous tenant 
are to be removed. Existing comfort 
cooling system to be renewed

Existing modern construction steel stair, steel and 
glass balustarde and enclosure to be removed with 
the floor opening (modern composite deck and 
concrete) in-filled in accordance with the structural 
engineer details and specifications

All modern drylining partitions installed as 
part of the CAT B fitout by previous tenant 
are to be removed, leaving all surfaces and 
junctions clean and tidy 
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Modern drylined partition
installed as part of the CAT
B fitout by previous tenant

are to be removed, leaving
all surfaces and junctions

clean and tidy

Modern toilets and partition
installed as part of the CAT
B fitout by previous tenant

are to be removed, leaving
all surfaces and junctions

clean and tidy and ready to
be renewed

Modern service riser
installed as part of the CAT

B fitout by previous tenant to
be modified to suit new

internal arrangement

All modern drylining partitions installed as 
part of the CAT B fitout by previous tenant 
are to be removed, leaving all surfaces and 
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